Railroad Const.

RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

BID to the

ROCKAWAY VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES

STATE LOAN PROJECT NO. S340821-08

CONTRACT NO. 41

THE UNDERSIGNED, as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in the Bid as principals are named on Ownership Disclosure Statement; that the Bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that he has carefully examined the annexed proposed form of Contract, the Specifications, the Contract Drawings, and the Information for Bidders; that he, or his representative, has made a personal inspection of the site of the proposed work; and that he proposes and agrees that if this Bid is accepted, he will contract with the Rockaway Valley Regional Sewerage Authority in the form of contract hereto annexed, to provide the necessary machinery, tools, apparatus, and other means of construction, and to furnish all the materials, equipment and labor specified in the Contract in the manner and time therein specified, and according to the requirements of the Engineer as therein set forth, and that he will take in full payment therefore the following prices, to wit:

BID to the

ROCKAWAY VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY MORRIS COUNTY, NEW JERSEY PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES STATE LOAN PROJECT NO. S340821-08 CONTRACT NO. 41

ITEM		AN	MOUNT
ITEM 1	ITEM SC1.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC1.00) PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES, COMPLETE		
ITEM 1a	For Phosphorus Removal and Filtration Facilities, Complete		
	FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF: THIRTEEN MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND DOLLA AND NO CENTS (Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC1.00a in Words and Numbers)	RS \$_	13,190,000.00
ITEM 1b	For Initial Sampling and Testing of Soils		
	The Lump Sum Price of \$30,000.00	\$_	30,000.00
	THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS		
	(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC1.00b in Words and Numbers)		
ITEM 1c	For Sampling and Testing of Excavated / Stockpiled Soils		
	The Lump Sum Price of \$_20,000.00	\$_	20,000.00
	TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS		
	(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC1.00c in Words and Numbers)		
ITEM 1d	For Additional Initial Sampling and Testing of Soils as Required for Hazardous Waste Characterization (If Necessary)		
	The Lump Sum Price of \$_2,500.00	\$_	2,500.00
	TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS		
	(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC1.00d in Words and Numbers)		
ITEM 1e	For Additional Sampling and Testing of Excavated / Stockpiled Soil As Required for Hazardous Waste Characterization (If Necessary)	S	
	The Lump Sum Price of \$2,500.00	\$_	2,500.00
	TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND NO CENTS		
	(Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC1.00e in Words and Numbers)		

RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

ITEM 1f Allowance for Additional Costs for Transportation and Disposal of Non-Hazardous Contaminated Soil (Including Handling and Loading) ALLOWANCE PRICE OF: \$20,000 TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ITEM 1g Allowance for Additional Costs for Transportation and Disposal of Hazardous Contaminated Soil (Including Handling and Loading) ALLOWANCE PRICE OF: TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS \$10,000 ITEM 2 ITEM SC2.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC2.00) **MOBILIZATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS** FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF: THREE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS \$ 340,000.00 (Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC2.00 in Words and Numbers) ITEM 3 ITEM SC3.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC3.00) **ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION AND SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL** FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF: THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS 3.000.00 (Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC3.00 in Words and Numbers) ITEM 4 ITEM SC4.00, (SCOPE OF CONTRACT SC4.00) TEMPORARY CHEMICAL FEED FACILITIES FOR PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL FOR THE LUMP SUM PRICE OF: TWO HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS \$ 250,000.00 (Write Lump Sum Price for Item SC4.00 in Words and Numbers) ITEM SC 5.00, FOR THE ALLOWANCE OF ITEM 5 ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT (if and when required) \$ 10,000.00 **Ten Thousand Dollars**

RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

ITEM 6 ITEM SC6.00, FOR THE ALLOWANCE OF

FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT (if and when required) \$ 10,000.00

Ten Thousand Dollars

TOTAL BASE BID (ITEM SC1.00 THROUGH ITEM SC6.00, INCLUSIVE)

THE TOTAL PRICE OF:

THIRTEEN MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY EIGHT

THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS

(Write Total Price in Words and Numbers

\$13,888,000.00

RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

This Bid is accompanied by bid securit drawn on	ty either in the form of a certified check or car	shiers check			
	(Name of Bank)				
(Address of Bank)					
Bank <u>of</u>	<u>in</u> th	ne amount of			
	10% of Total Bid Amount, NTE \$20,000	Dollars			
guaranteed by the undersigned as Bidd accompanied by a Consent of Surety(s) with the conditions named in the forego	Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryller andas Surety. T for Performance Bond and Maintenance Bond ir ing Information for Bidders.	and This Bid is also n accordance			

The undersigned Bidder hereby agrees that if this Bid shall be accepted by the Owner and the undersigned shall fail to execute and deliver the Contract and Contract Bonds in accordance with the terms of this proposal and with the requirements of the foregoing Information for Bidders, then the undersigned shall be deemed to have abandoned the Contract, and thereupon the Bid and its acceptance shall be null and void and (1) if a certified check is herewith submitted as bid security, the amount of said check accompanying this Bid shall be due and payable thereunder to the Owner as liquidated damages; otherwise the said certified check, or the amount thereof, shall be returned to the undersigned, or (2) if a Bid Bond is herewith submitted as bid security, the amount specified in the Bid Bond shall be due and payable thereunder to the Owner as liquidated damages in accordance with said Bid Bond; otherwise the Bid Bond shall become null and void.

The undersigned Bidder acknowledges and agrees that such Bidder has received, read, understand, and shall comply with all provisions of the Contract Documents, including Affirmative Action.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT OF CHANGES TO BID DOCUMENT FORM

ROCKAWAY VALLEY REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY

(Name of Local Contracting Unit)

PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL AND FILTRATION FACILITIES

(Name of Construction/Public Works Project)

CONTRACT NO. 41 (Project or Bid Number)

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.1a, the undersigned bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following notices, revisions, or addenda to the bid advertisement, specifications or bid documents. By indicating date of receipt, bidder acknowledges the submitted bid takes into account the provisions of the notice, revision or addendum. Note that the local unit's record of notice to bidders shall take precedence and that failure to include provisions of changes in a bid proposal may be subject for rejection of the bid.

Or Title of Addendum/Revision	mail, fax, Pick-up, etc.)	Date Received	
Addendum #1	Inserted into front of Bid Specification	August 21, 2020	
Addendum #2	Email	October 20. 2020	
Addendum #3	Email	November 5, 2020 November 18, 2020 December 7, 2020	
Addendum #4	Email		
Addendum #5	Email		
□ NO ADDENDA WAS RECEIVED			
Acknowledgement by Bidder:			
Name of Bidder: RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION	ON COMPANY, INC.		
By Authorized Representative: Joseph Vacca			
Signature:	>		
Printed Name and Title: Joseph Vaccar			
Date: December 18, 2020			

SIGNATURE OF BID BY BIDDER

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Bidder has signed this Bid or caused this Bid to be signed by the Bidder's duly authorized representative(s).

Signature of Bid by Individual Proprietor:	
Witnessed:	
Witnessed Signature (ADD TYPED OR PRINTED NAME	Bidder's Signature (L.S.)
Date:	accord northern must sign):
Signature of Bid in behalf of Partnership (all	Name of Partnership
Witness Signature	ByGeneral Partner Signature
	S OF PARTNERS AND WITNESSES)
Date:	

Signature of Bid in behalf of Corporation (President and Secretary must sign or corporation resolution authorizing others to sign must be affixed). Affix corporate resolution authorizing the Bid and affix corporate seal to all resolutions and to the Bid.

Attest:

Name of Corporation:

RAILROAD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

By

Joseph Vaccaro, Vice-President

Corporate Seal

(ADD TYPED OR PRINTED NAMES OF OFFICER AND ATTESTING WITNESS)

Date:_December 18, 2020

CERTIFIED RESOLUTION

I, Luz Carrillo, duly elected Secretary of Railroad Construction Company, Inc., a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the following Resolution was unanimously adopted and passed by a quorum of the Board of Directors of the said Corporation in accordance with the law and the by-laws of said Corporation:

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that any one of the following is hereby authorized to execute Bid Forms and Bid Bonds on behalf of Railroad Construction Company, Inc.

Alfonso Daloisio, Jr., Chief Executive Officer Arthur Corwin, President Robert Paz, Chief Financial Officer Lauren Elsaesser, Vice-President/Treasurer Joseph Vaccaro, Vice-President Jack Tobin, Vice-President Eugene Sullivan, Vice-President Adam Schmit, Vice-President Greg Fallon, Vice-President Dale Errico, Vice-President Charlie Montalbano, Vice-President Luz Carrillo, Secretary

Additionally, the following are hereby authorized to sign Contracts, Change Orders and Subcontracts:

> Alfonso Daloisio, Jr., Chief Executive Officer Arthur Corwin, President Robert Paz, Chief Financial Officer Lauren Elsaesser, Vice-President/Treasurer Joseph Vaccaro, Vice-President Jack Tobin, Vice-President

I further certify that the above Resolution was approved by the Board of Directors of the Corporation on January 13, 2020.

Railroad Construction Company

NAME: Luz

STATE OF NEW JERSEY: COUNTY OF PASSAIC:

On this date before me, a Notary Public, appeared Luz Carrillo, personally known to me to be the Secretary of Railroad Construction Company, Inc. and acknowledged that as said Officer and acting pursuant to all due corporate authority, she duly executed the foregoing Certified Resolution on behalf of Railroad Construction Company, Inc.

Signed and sworn to me on this 13th day of January, 2020.

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

My Commission Expires March 10, 2021